

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on April 26, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Noel C. Bince

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 408-2021

CREATING AN AD HOC COMMITTEE FOR BOUNDARY DISPUTE OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

WHEREAS, Section 118 of RA No. 7160 mandates the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to resolve boundary disputes between municipalities within the Province;

WHEREAS, it also provides that boundary disputes between municipalities of adjoining provinces shall be resolved by and between the concerned Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is in receipt of several requests for the settlement of boundary disputes between municipalities of the Province of Pangasinan and with other adjoining provinces;

WHEREAS, it is the concern of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan to take action on these boundary disputes through an Ad Hoc Committee;

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee aims to tackle these pending boundary disputes before the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, and if there are disputes that would arise then its resolutions could be addressed right away;

WHEREAS, in view of the absence of a standing committee in the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan directly involved in boundary disputes, there is a need to create a Special Committee tasked to conduct hearing/ocular inspection, invite key personalities concerned, undertake studies and evaluation and submit its findings or recommendation on the matter;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Noel C. Bince, duly seconded, it was –







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 408-2021 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to create, as it is hereby created, an Ad Hoc Committee for Boundary Disputes;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the said Ad Hoc Committee shall be composed of the following:

- 1. Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino Chairman
- 2. Concerned Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members of the District Vice Chairman/Co-Vice Chairman
- 3. All other Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino and all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY VERNA . NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK D DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



